

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 4501 of 2017**

=====

AMITBHAI SUMANRAI JANI....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 1....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR P P MAJMUDAR, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

Mr.L.B. DABHI, ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s)
No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE

Date : 22/06/2017

ORAL ORDER

Issue **NOTICE** returnable on 19.07.2017. Mr.L.B. Dabhi, learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent-State. The learned advocate for the applicant submits that the applicant is a practicing advocate, who is identified. The only role alleged against the applicant is that the applicant has identified a person, who allegedly impersonated the executor of the document. He relies upon decision of the Hon'ble Apex Court in the case of **Hiralal Jain Vs. Delhi Administration**, reported in A.I.R. 1972 SC 2598.

2. Let investigation qua other accused in connection C.R. No.I-34 of 2017 registered with Gangajaliya Police Station, Bhavnagar may continue. However, no coercive steps against the applicant till returnable date. Direct service is permitted.

(A.Y. KOGJE, J.)

karim